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Thank you for purchasing the LEO FS water heater. 
This operation manual has been issued by the FLOWAIR 
żŁOżOАSKI I BRГźГI SKI SP.J. МompКnв. TСО mКnuПКМturОr 
reserves the right to make revisions and changes in the operation 
manual at any time and without notice, and also to make changes in 
the device without influencing its operation. 
This manual is an integral part of the device and it must be delivered 
to the user together with the device. In order to ensure correct 
operation of the equipment, get thoroughly acquainted with this 
manual and keep it for the future. 

DгТęФuУОmв PК stаu гК zakup nagrzewnicy wodnej LEO FS. 
NТnТОУsгК ТnstruФМУК oЛsłuРТ гostКłК авНКnК prгОг ПТrmę FLOWAIR 
żŁOżOАSKI I BRГźГI SKI SP.J. ProНuМОnt гКstrгОРК soЛТО prКаo 
do wprowadzenia poprawek i zmian w ТnstruФМУТ oЛsłuРТ а dowolnym 
czasie i bez powiadomienia, a tКФ О гmТКn а urгąНгОnТu nТО 
аpłваКУąМвМС nК УОРo НгТКłКnТО. 
InstruФМУК tК УОst ТntОРrКlną МгęśМТą urгąНгОnТК Т musТ Лвć НostКrМгonК 
wraz z nТm Нo u вtФoаnТФК. AЛв гКpОаnТć prКаТНłoаą oЛsłuРę sprгętu 
nКlО в НoФłКНnТО гКpoгnКć sТę г nТnТОУsгą ТnstruФМУą Т гКМСoаКć Уą nК 
prгвsгłość. 

АТr ЛОНКnФОn uns Пür НОn źТnФКuf des Wasserlufterhitzers LEO FS. 
Die vorliegende Bedienungseinleitung wird durch die Firma FLOWAIR 
żŁOżOАSKI I BRГźГI SKI SP.J. СОrКusРОРОЛОn. DОr HОrstОllОr 
ЛОСтlt sТМС НКs RОМСt vor, УОНОrгОТt VОrЛОssОrunРОn unН иnНОrunРОn 
vorгunОСmОn, oСnО НКrüЛОr гu ТnПormТОrОn, unН Кm żОrтt 
иnНОrunРen vorzunehmen, die seine Funktion nicht betreffen. 
DТО BОНТОnunРsКnlОТtunР Тst ОТn ТntОРrКlОr BОstКnНstОТl НОs żОrтtОs 
und muss mit ihm bei dem Benutzer angeliefert werden. Damit das 
żОrтt ФorrОФt ЛОtrТОЛОn unН ЛОНТОnt аТrН, mКМСОn SТО sТМСt mТt НОr 
vorliОРОnНОn BОНТОnunРsКnlОТtunР vОrtrКut unН ЛОаКСrОn SТО sТО Пür 
die Zukunft auf. 

       LEO 
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GŁOGOWSKI I BRZEZI SKI SP.J.    
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1. APPLICATION 1. ZASTOSOWANIE 

LEO FB heaters make up a decentralised heating system. The air 
streaming through the heat exchanger filled with hot water is warmed 
up. Fan heaters are used for heating small or medium volume 
buildings: general, industrial and public buildings etc. The devices are 
designed for indoor use where maximum air dustiness does not 
exceed 0,3 g/m

3
. Units are built using copper, aluminum and 

galvanized steel. It is prohibited to install units in the areas where 
environment inside can causes in rusting. 

Aparaty РrгОаМгО LźO ŻS tаorгą гНОМОntrКlТгoаКnв sвstОm 
oРrгОаКnТК. Są onО гКsТlКnО аoНą РrгОаМгą, ФtяrК oННКУąМ МТОpło, гК 
pośrОНnТМtаОm авmТОnnТФК МТОpłК, poНРrгОаК poаТОtrгО 
nКНmuМСТаКnО. Słu ą Нo oРrгОаКnТК oЛТОФtяа o śrОНnТМС Т mКłвМС 
kubaturach budownictwa oРяlnОРo Т prгОmвsłoаОРo, ЛuНвnФяа 
u вtОМгnośМТ puЛlТМгnОУ Тtp. NКРrгОаnТМО prгОгnКМгonО są Нo prКМв 
аОаnątrг pomТОsгМгО  o maksymalnym zapyleniu powietrza 0,3g/m

3
. 

NКРrгОаnТМО posТКНКУą ОlОmОntв авФonКnО г КlumТnТum, mТОНгТ orКг 
stКlТ МвnФoаОУ Т nТО moРą Лвć stosoаКnО а śroНoаТsФu moРąМвm 
poаoНoаКć ТМС ФoroгУę. 

1. EINSATZ 1.  

Die LEO-Lufterhitzer bilden dezentrale Heizungssysteme. Sie werden 
mТt HОТгunРsаКssОr РОspОТst. DКs АКssОr РТЛt Тm АтrmОtКusМСОr 
sОТnО АтrmО КЛ unН Оrатrmt somТt НОn RКum. Die Warmwasser-
HОТгlüПtОrn sТnН гur źrатrmunР НОr LuПt Тn РroßОn RтumОn Тn 
InНustrТОСКllОn soаТО Тn нППОntlТМСФОТtsРОЛтuНОn ЛОstТmmt. DТО żОrтtО 
sТnН Пür InnОnrтumО vom mКбТmКlОn VОrstтuЛunР von Ń,3Р/m3

. Die 
LuПtОrСТtгОr НürПОn nТМСt Тn RтumОn mТt РroßОr Luftfeuchtigkeit 
montiert werden. Bauteile aus Aluminium, Kupfer, und Zinkblech 
ФönnОn ФorroНТОrОn. 
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2. TECHNICAL DATA 2. DANE TECHNICZNE 2. TECHNISCHE DATEN 2.  Ы 

 

 

 

 
 LEO FS V/M 

Gear | Bieg | Gang | C  1/40% 2/60% 3/100% 

Max air flow [m
3
/h ] е MКб. strumТО  prгОpłваu poаТОtrгК [m

3
/h ] | Max. 

Luftdurchfluss [m
3
/h ] | .   [

3/ ] 
910 1330 1750 

Power supply [V/Hz] | Zasilanie [V/Hz] | 
Stromversorgung [V/Hz] |  [ / ] 

230/50 

MКб МurrОnt МonsumptТon ДA] е MКб. poЛяr prąНu ДA] е 
Max. Stromaufnahme [A] | .   [A] 

0,3/0,2 0,4/0,25 0,5/0,25 

MКб poаОr МonsumptТon ДА] е MКФ. poЛяr moМв ДА] е 
Max. Leistungsaugnahme [W] | .   [ ] 

65/35 85/46 110/57,5 

IP/ Insulation class | IP/Klasa izolacji | 
IP/Isolierungsklasse | IP/   

54/F 

MКб КМoustТМ prОssurО lОvОl ДНB(A)] е MКб. poгТom МТśnТОnТК КФustвМгnОРo 
[dB(A)] | Max. LтrmstтrФО ДНB(A)] е .    
[ (A)] 

36/34* 42/39* 47/45* 

 

Max heating water temperature [
o
C] | Max. temp. wody grzewczej [

o
C] | Max. 

Temperatur des Heizwassers [
o
C] | . .   [

o
C] 

95,0 

Max operating prОssurО ДMPК] е MКб. МТśnТОnТО roЛoМгО ДMPК] е MКб. 
Betriebsdruck [MPa] | .   [M a] 

1,6 

ConnОМtТon е PrгвłąМгО е 
Anschluss |   

½’’ 

 

Max working temperature [
o
C] | Maks. temperatura pracy [

o
C] | Maximale 

Betriebstemperaur [
o
C] | .   [

o
C]  

50,0 

Device mass [kg] е MКsК urгąНгОnТК [kg] | 
żОаТМСt НОs żОrтtОs ДФР] е   [ ] 

14,6/13,8 

Mass of device filled with water [kg] е MКsК urгąНгОnТК nКpОłnТonОРo аoНą [kg] 
| Gewicht des wasser-РОПülltОs żОrтtОs [kg] |  ,  

 [ ] 
15,8/15,0 

*Acoustic pressure level has been measured 5m from the unit in a 1500m
3 
space with a medium sound absorption coefficient 

*PoгТom МТśnТОnТК КФustвМгnОРo poНКno НlК pomieszczenia o śrОНnТОУ гНolnośМТ poМСłКnТКnТК Н аТęФu, oЛУętośМТ ń5ŃŃm3
, w oНlОРłośМТ 5m oН urгąНгОnТК 

*AФustТsМСОr SМСКllНruМФpОРОl КnРОРОЛОn Пür RтumО mТt mТtllОrОr SМСКllКЛsorЛtТon, RКumvolmОn ń5ŃŃm3, Тn 5m źntПОrnunР vom żОrтt 
*         , ё  ń5ŃŃ 3,   5   . 
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3. HEAT CAPACITY SHEET 3. TABELE MOCY GRZEWCZYCH 

3. HEIZLEISTUNGSTABELLEN 3.   Щ  

Tp1 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 

°C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C 

 1/40% (V = 910 m³/h) 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 9Ń/7Ń°C Tw1/Tw2 = 80/6Ń°C Tw1/Tw2 = 70/5Ń°C 

0 12,6 556 2,3 41,0 10,7 472 1,8 35,0 8,8 387 1,3 29,0 

5 11,8 520 2,0 43,0 9,9 436 1,5 37,0 8,0 350 1,1 31,0 

10 11,0 483 1,8 45,5 9,1 399 1,3 39,5 7,1 312 0,9 33,0 

15 10,1 447 1,6 47,5 8,2 361 1,1 41,5 6,3 274 0,7 35,0 

20 9,3 409 1,3 50,0 7,4 324 0,9 43,5 5,4 234 0,5 37,0 

 Tw1/Tw2 = 60/4Ń°C Tw1/Tw2 = 50/4Ń°C Tw1/Tw2 = 40/3Ń°C 

0 6,9 299 0,9 22,5 6,9 600 3,0 22,5 5,0 433 1,8 16,5 

5 6,0 260 0,7 24,5 6,1 527 2,4 24,5 4,1 357 1,3 18,5 

10 5,0 219 0,5 26,5 5,2 452 1,8 27,0 3,2 275 0,8 20,5 

15 4,0 172 0,3 28,0 4,3 376 1,3 29,0 2,0 176 0,4 21,5 

20 2,9 126 0,2 29,5 3,4 298 0,9 31,0 1,4 124 0,2 24,5 

 2/60% (V = 1330 m³/h) 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 9Ń/7Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 8Ń/6Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 7Ń/5Ń°C 

0 16,1 709 3,6 36,0 13,7 602 2,7 30,5 11,3 494 2,0 25,0 

5 15,0 663 3,2 38,5 12,6 555 2,4 33,0 10,2 447 1,7 27,5 

10 14,0 616 2,8 41,0 11,6 508 2,0 35,5 9,1 399 1,4 30,0 

15 12,9 569 2,4 43,5 10,5 461 1,7 38,0 8,0 351 1,1 32,5 

20 11,8 522 2,1 46,0 9,4 413 1,4 40,5 6,9 301 0,8 35,0 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 6Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 5Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 4Ń/3Ń°C 

0 8,8 383 1,3 19,5 8,8 766 4,6 19,5 6,4 555 2,7 14,5 

5 7,7 335 1,0 22,0 7,7 673 3,7 22,0 5,3 459 1,9 17,0 

10 6,5 285 0,8 24,5 6,6 578 2,8 24,5 4,2 359 1,3 19,0 

15 5,3 231 0,5 26,5 5,5 482 2,0 27,0 2,9 249 0,7 21,5 

20 3,9 168 0,3 28,5 4,4 383 1,4 29,5 1,7 144 0,3 23,5 

 3/100% (V = 1750 m³/h) 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 9Ń/7Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 8Ń/6Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 7Ń/5Ń°C 

0 19,0 838 4,8 32,0 16,2 711 3,7 27,5 13,4 584 2,7 22,5 

5 17,8 784 4,3 35,0 14,9 657 3,2 30,0 12,1 529 2,3 25,5 

10 16,5 729 3,8 38,0 13,7 601 2,7 33,0 10,8 472 1,8 28,0 

15 15,2 673 3,3 40,5 12,4 545 2,3 36,0 9,5 415 1,5 31,0 

20 14,0 616 2,8 43,5 11,1 488 1,9 38,5 8,2 357 1,1 33,5 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 6Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 5Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 4Ń/3Ń°C 

0 10,4 454 1,8 17,5 10,4 907 6,3 17,5 7,6 658 3,7 13,0 

5 9,1 397 1,4 20,5 9,2 796 5,0 20,5 6,3 545 2,6 15,5 

10 7,8 339 1,1 23,0 7,9 684 3,8 23,0 5,0 429 1,7 18,5 

15 6,4 278 0,8 25,5 6,6 570 2,7 26,0 3,5 305 0,9 21,0 

20 4,9 211 0,5 28,0 5,2 455 1,8 29,0 1,8 159 0,3 23,0 

1,2,3/% - gear е ЛТОР е РКnР е  (V – КТrПloа е prгОpłва poаТОtrгК е LuПtНurМСПluss е  ) 
PT – heat capacity | moc grzewcza | Heizleistung |   

Tp1 – inlet air temp. | temperatura powietrza na wlocie do aparatu | Lufteintrittstemperatur |        

Tp2 – outlet air temp. | temperatura powietrza na wylocie z aparatu | Lufteustrittstemperatur |       

Tw1 – inlet water temp. | temperatura wody na zasilaniu wymiennika | Wassertemperatur im Vorlauf |       

Tw2 – outlet water temp. | temperatura wody na powrocie z wymiennika | АКssОrtОmpОrКtur Тm RüМФlКuП е       

Qw – аКtОr Пloа rКtО е strumТО  prгОpłваu аoНв РrгОаМгОУ е HОТгаКssОrstrom е      

Δpw– prОssurО Нrop oП аКtОr е spКНОФ МТśnТОnТК аoНв а авmienniku | wasserseitiger Druckabfall |      
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4. RANGE  4.ХZASIĘG 4. LUFTREICHWEITE 4.  

 

1,2,3/% - РОКr е ЛТОР е РКnР е  (V – КТrПloа е prгОpłва poаТОtrгК е LuПtНurМСПluss е  ) 
L – Horizontal range of isothermal stream (velocity boundary is equal to 0,5 m/s | ГКsТęР poгТomв strumТОnТК ТгotОrmТМгnОРo, prгв pręНФośМТ РrКnТМгnОУ Ń,5m/s е 
Isothermische Reichweite des Luftstrahles bei Grenzgeschwidigkeit 0,5m/s |    ,    0,5 /  
 

 

5. INSTALLATION 5.ХMONTAŻ 

Application of special framework caused that LEO FS heater does 
not require any additional holders for a wall montage. 

LEO FS heater is intended to mount on the walls. It is not 
recommended to mount the heater under the ceiling. 

During the montage, the minimal distances from the walls and 
ceiling have to be saved (see the drawing).  

Expansion bolts are not included in the set. Type of the Bolts should 
be chosen appropriately to the type of the wall. 

DгТęФТ гКstosoаКnТu spОМУКlnОУ ФonstruФМУТ nośnОУ, nКРrгОаnТМК LźO 
ŻS nТО авmКРК КНnвМС НoНКtФoавМС uМСавtяа montК oавМС Нo 
гКmoМoаКnТК Нo śМТКnв. 
NКРrгОаnТМК LźO ŻS prгОгnКМгonК УОst Нo montК u nК śМТКnКМС. NТО 
гКlОМК sТę гКmoМoаКnТК poН suПТtОm. 
Prгв montК u nКlО в гКМСoаКć mТnТmКlnО oНlОРłośМТ oН prгОРrяН 
poziomych i pionowych (patrz rysunek). 

KołФТ roгporoаО nТО są НołąМгКnО а гОstКаТО. NКlО в НoЛrКć 
oНpoаТОНnТ roНгКУ ФołФяа Нo НКnОРo tвpu prгОРroНв 

5. MONTAGE 5.  

Dank einer spОгТОllОn TrКРФonstruФtТon ЛОnötТРt НОr LuПtОrСТtгОr LźO 
ŻS ФОТnО гusтtгlТМСО BОПОstТРunРsОlОmОntО. 
LźO ŻS HОТгlüПtОr Тst гur АКnНmontКРО ЛОstТmmt. DТО MontКРО 
unter der Decke wird nicht empfohlen. 

BОТ НОr MontКРО sollОn НТО mТnТmКl AЛstтnНО гаТsМСОn СorТzontalen 
unН vОrtТФКlОn TrОnnатnНОn ЛОКМСtОt аОrНОn (sТОСО AЛЛТlНunР). 
DТО DüЛОln РОСörОn nТМСt гum LТОПОrumПКnР. źs sollОn rТМСtТРОn 
DüЛОln гu НОr TrОnnаКnН КusРОатСlt аОrНОn. 
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5. INSTALLATION 5.ХMONTAŻ 

5. MONTAGE 5.  

 

 

 

 

 

6. CONNECTION 6. PODŁĄCZENIE 

6. STEUERUNG 6.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

V 

 
Connection diagram of „V” heater fan |  
SМСОmКt poНłąМгОnТoав аОntвlКtorК nКРrгОаnТМв tвpu „V” 
AnsМСlusssМСОmК НОs  „V” VОntТlКtors  |  

     
 „V” 

 
 3. gear - connect L-Hi | 3. bieg - poНłąМгОnТО L-Hi |  

der 3. Gang – Anschluss L-Hi | 3.  - 
 L-Hi 

 2. gear - connect L-Med | 2. bieg - poНłąМгОnТО L-Med | 
der 2. Gang – Anschluss L-Med | 2.  - 

 L-Med 
 1. gear - connect L-Low | 1. bieg - poНłąМгОnТО L-Low | 

der 1. Gang – Anschluss L-Low | 1.  - 
 L-Lo  
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M 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Connection diagram of „M” СОКtОr|  
SМСОmКt poНłąМгОnТoав nagrzewnicy typu „M” |  
AnsМСlusssМСОmК НОs  „M” е  

    
 „M” 

 
 

6.1. CONTROL EQUIPMENT 6.1. ELEMENTY AUTOMATYKI 

6.1.ХZUBEHÖR 6.1. Ы  Ы Ы  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

V 
 
 

 
 
 

TS 

 

3-step regulator with room 
thermostat  

• Temperature adjustment 
rКnРО: +ńŃ … +3ŃoC 

• Operation temperature range: 
Ń … +4ŃoC 

• Protection degree: IP30 

• Load carrying capacity of the 
contact: 5A 

•  MКб. cross section of the 
cable: 1,5mm2 

3- stopniowy regulator 
oЛЫoЭяа г ЭОЫmoЬЭКЭОm  
• Zakres nastawy 
tОmpОrКturв:+ńŃ … +3ŃoC 

• Zakres temperatury pracy: 

Ń … +4ŃoC 

• StopТО  oМСronв: IP30 

• OЛМТą Кlność stвФяа: 5A 

• MКб. prгОФrяУ prгОаoНu: 
1,5mm2 

3-Stufen- Drehzahlregler mit 
Thermostat 

• źТnstОllunРsЛОrОТМС НОr 
TОmpОrКtur: +ńŃ … +3ŃoC 

• Bereich der 
Betriebstemperatur: 
Ń … +4ŃoC 

• Schutzklasse: IP30 

• Belastbarkeit des Kontaktes: 
5A 

• Max. Durchschnitt des 
Kabels: 1,5mm2 

3 –  
  

   

•   
: +ńŃ … +3ŃoC 

•   
: Ń … +4ŃoC 

•  : IP30 

• .    
: 5   

• .   – 
1,5 2 

 

 
 

 
HMI 

 

Programmable controller 

• TОmpОrКturО КНУustmОnt 
rКnРО: +5 … +4ŃoC 

• Operation temperature range: 
Ń … +5ŃoC 

• Protection degree: IP20 

• LoКН МКrrвТnР МКpКМТtв oП tСО 
contact: 1,4A 

•  MКб. cross section of the 
cable: 1,5mm2 

Sterownik programowalny 

• ГКФrОs nКstКав 
tОmpОrКturв:+5 … +4ŃoC 

• Zakres temperatury  
pracy: Ń … +5ŃoC 

• StopТО  oМСronв: IP20 

• OЛМТą Кlność stвФяа: ń,4A 

• MКб. prгОФrяУ prгОаoНu: 
1,5mm2 

Regelung mit der 
Programmierung  

• źТnstОllunРsЛОrОТМС НОr 
TОmpОrКtur: +5 … +4ŃoC 

• Bereich der 
Betriebstemperatur:Ń…+5ŃoC 

• Schutzklasse: IP20 

• Belastbarkeit des Kontaktes: 
1,4A 

• Max. Durchschnitt des 
Kabels: 1,5mm2 

  

•   
: +5 … +4ŃoC 

•   
: Ń … +5ŃoC 

•  : IP20 

• .    
: 1,4A 

• .   – 
1,5 2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M 
 

 
 
 

T-box 

 

Inteligent controller 

• TОmpОrКturО КНУustmОnt 
rКnРО: +5 … +35oC 

• Operation temperature range: 
-ńŃ … +60oC 

• Protection degree: IP20 

•  MКб. cross section of the 
cable: 2,5mm2 

Inteligentny sterownik  

• ГКkres nastawy 
tОmpОrКturв:+5 … +35oC 

• Zakres temperatury  
pracy: -ńŃ … +60oC 

• StopТО  oМСronв: IP20 

• MКб. prгОФrяУ prгОаoНu: 
2,5mm2 

Regelung mit der  

• źТnstОllunРsЛОrОТМС НОr 
TОmpОrКtur: +5 … +35oC 

• Bereich der 
Betriebstemperatur: 
-1Ń…+60oC 

• Schutzklasse: IP20 

• Max. Durchschnitt des 
Kabels: 2,5mm2 

 

•   
: +5 … +35oC 

•   
: -1Ń … +60oC 

•  : IP20 

• .   – 
2,5 2 

 
 

DRV M 

 

Control module for LEO  
type M  (standard) 

• Operation temperature range: 
-1Ń … +60oC 

• Protection degree: IP54 

•  MКб. cross section of the 
cable: 2,5mm2 

MoНЮł ЬЭОЫЮУąМв 
nagrzewnicy LEO typ M  
(w zestawie) 

• ГКФrОs tОmpОrКturв  
pracy: -ńŃ … +6ŃoC 

• StopТО  oМСronв: IP54 

• MКб. prгОФrяУ prгОаoНu: 
2,5mm2 

Steuerungsmodul des 
Lufterhitzers LEO Typ M  

( im Set) 

• BОrОТМС НОr 
Betriebstemperatur:-
1Ń…+60oC 

• Schutzklasse: IP54 

• Max. Durchschnitt des 
Kabels: 2,5mm2 

  
 LEO 

 M  
(  ) 

•   
: -1Ń … +60oC 

•  : IP54 

• .   – 
2,5 2 
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6.2. CONNECTION DIAGRAMS 6.2.ХSCHEMATYХPODŁĄCZEŃ 

6.2. ANSCHLUSSSCHEMA 6.2. Ы  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TS 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

HMI 
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T-

box 
 

 

When connecting DRV modules to the T-box controller or BMS, you have to binary set 

addresses on each (each DRV must have individual address)  DRV module by DIP-switch 

SW1. To address modules check if the power supply is turned off, than set then the addresses 

as shown in the table, than turn on the power supply .| 

Prгв poНłąМгКnТu moНułяа DRV Нo stОroаnТФК T-box lub systemu BMS konieczne jest binarne 

ustКаТОnТО КНrОsu nК prгОłąМгnТФu DIP-switch SW1. KК Нв moНuł stОruУąМв DRV poНłąМгonв 
do Systemu FLOWAIR musТ mТОć nКНКnв ТnНваТНuКlnв КНrОs. А МОlu ustКаТОnТК КНrОsu 
nКlО в prгв авłąМгonвm nКpТęМТu ustКаТć КНrОs urгąНгОnТК (гРoНnТО г tКЛОlą), К nКstępnТО 
аłąМгвć гКsТlКnТО.е 
Beim Anschluss der Module DRV ans Steuerpaneel T-Box oder ans GLT/BUS-System muss 

man dТО ЛТnтrО AНrОssО Кm DIP-Schalter SW1 einstellen. Jedes DRV Steuerungsmodul, das  

in das System FLOWAIR angeschlossen wurde, muss eine individuelle Adresse erhalten. Um 

die Adresse einzustellen, sollte man  bei der ausgeschalteten Versorgungsspannung die 

AНrОssО НОs żОrтtОs (lКut НОr TКЛОllО) ОТnstОllОn unН НКnn НТО VОrsorРunРsspКnnunР аТОНОr 
einschalten.| 

    DRV   T-box   BMS, 

      DIP-switch SW1 

   . Ч       
    ,    .  

 
 

 
 

 

 It is possible to connect up to 31modules DRV and control them with one T-box controller .| 

Mo lТаО УОst łąМгОnТО Нo 3ń moНułяа DRV. Umo lТаТК to oЛsłuРę Нo 3ń urгąНгО ,   
ФompКtвЛТlnвМС г SвstОmОm ŻLOАAIR, гК pomoМą УОНnОРo stОroаnТФК T-box.| 

DТО MöРlТМСФОТt ЛТs гu 3ń DRV MoНulО mТtОТnКnНОr гu vОrЛТnНОn. DТОs ОrmöРlТМСt ЛТs гu 3ń 
żОrтtОn kompatibel mit dem FLOWAIR System mit einem Steuerpaneel T-Box zu bedienen.| 

   3ń  DRV,     3ń 
    FLOWAIR     

T-box. 

 

 DRV modules can be connected to the BMS (Building Management System). | 

MoНuł stОruУąМв DRV umo lТаТК poНłąМгОnТК uФłКНu Нo sвstОmu гКrгąНгКnТК ЛuНвnФТОm BMS 
(Building Management System). | 

DRV StОuОrunРsmoНul  ОrmöРlТМСt НОn AnsМСluss НОs StОuОrаОrФs Кn НКs żLT/BUS System 
(Building Management System). | 

  DRV        
BMS (Building Management System).  
 
 
WARNING: The connection must be carried out with 3 -wire (recommended UTP ) to 
connectors DRV IN 
UWAGA: PoНłąМгОnТО nКlО в авФonКć prгОаoНОm 3- вłoавm (гКlОМКnК sФrętФК UTP) Нo 
гłąМгОФ DRV IN 
ACHTUNG! :Der Anschluss muss man mit 3-Draht Stromkabel (empfohlen Twisted-Pair-Kabel 
-UTP) гu DRV IN KlОmmОn НurМСПüСrОn. 

Е:      (  
 UTP)   DRV IN 
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7. START-UP AND OPERATION 7. URUCHOMIENIE I EKSPLOATACJA 

Guidelines for System Connection 

 The connection should be executed in a way which does not induce 
stresses. 

 It is recommended to install vent valves at the highest point of the 
system. 

 The system should be executed so that, in the case of a failure, it is 
possible to disassemble the device. For this purpose it is best to use 
shut-off valves just by the device. 

 The system with the heating medium must be protected against an 
increase of the heating medium pressure above the permissible value 
(1.6 MPa). 

 While screwing exchanger to pipeline - connecting stubs has to be 
hold by wrench. 

 
Start Up 
 Before connecting the power supply check the correctness of 

connection of the fan motor and the controllers. These connections 
should be executed in accordance with their technical documentation. 

 Before connecting the power supply check whether the mains voltage is 
in accordance with the voltage on the device data plate. 

 Before starting the device check the correctness of connection of the 
heating medium conduits and the tightness of the system. 

 The electrical system supplying the fan motor should be additionally 
protected with a circuit breaker against the effects of a possible short-
circuit in the system. 

 Starting the device without connecting the ground conductor is 
forbidden. 

Operation 

 The device is designed for operation inside buildings, at temperatures 
above 0

oC. In loа tОmpОrКturОs (ЛОloа ŃºC) tСОrО Тs К НКnРОr oП 
freezing of the medium. 

The manufacturer bears no responsibility for damage of the heat 

exchanger resulting from freezing of the medium in the exchanger. If 

operation of the devicО ТЬ ОбpОМЭОН КЭ ЭОmpОЫКЭЮЫОЬ loаОЫ ЭhКn 0º, ЭhОn 
glycol solution should be used as the heating medium, or special 

automatic systems should be used for protecting against freezing of 

the medium in the exchanger. 

 It is forbidden to place any objects on the heater or to hang any objects 
on the connecting stubs. 

 The device must be inspected periodically. In the case of incorrect 
operation of the device it should be switched off immediately. 

It is forbidden to use a damaged device. The manufacturer bears no 

responsibility for damage resulting from the use of a damaged device. 

 If it is necessary to clean the exchanger, be careful not to damage the 
aluminium lamellas. 

 It is recommended to use pressured air to clean the exchanger, air 
stream need to be directed perpendicular to exchanger and moved along 
lamellas. Max. pressure 8 bar. 

 
 For the time of performing inspection or cleaning the device, the 

electrical power supply should be disconnected. 
 In case water is drained from the device for a longer period of time, the 

exchanger tubes should be emptied with compressed air. 
 It is not allowed to make any modification in the unit. Any modification 

causes in warranty loss. 

АЬФКгяаФТ НoЭвМгąМО poНłąМгОnia do instalacji 

 PrгвłąМгО poаТnno Лвć авФonКnО а sposяЛ nТОpoаoНuУąМв nКprę О . 
 ГКlОМКnО УОst гКstosoаКnТО гКаorяа oНpoаТОtrгКУąМвМС а nКУав sгвm punФМТО 

instalacji. 

 InstКlКМУК poаТnnК Лвć авФonКnК а tКФТ sposяЛ, КЛв а rКгТО КаКrТТ ТstnТКłК 
mo lТаość prгОproаКНгОnТК НОmontК u КpКrКtu. А tвm МОlu nКУlОpТОУ УОst 
гКstosoаКć гКаorв oНМТnКУąМО tu  prгв urгąНгОnТu. 

 InstКlКМУК г МгвnnТФТОm РrгОаМгвm musТ Лвć гКЛОгpТОМгonК prгОН агrostОm 
МТśnТОnТК МгвnnТФК РrгОаМгОРo ponКН НopusгМгКlną аКrtość (ń,6 MPК). 

 PodczКs montК u ТnstКlКМУТ nКlО в ЛОгагРlęНnТО unТОruМСomТć ФrяćМО 
prгвłąМгОnТoаО авmТОnnТФК. 

 
Uruchomienie 
 PrгОН poНłąМгОnТОm гКsТlКnТК nКlО в sprКаНгТć poprКаność poНłąМгОnТК sТlnТФК 

wentylatora i stОroаnТФяа. PoНłąМгОnТК tО poаТnnв Лвć авФonКnО гРoНnТО z ich 
НoФumОntКМУą tОМСnТМгną 

 PrгОН poНłąМгОnТОm гКsТlКnТК nКlО в sprКаНгТć Мгв nКpТęМТО а sТОМТ УОst гРoНnО 
z nКpТęМТОm nК tКЛlТМгМО гnКmТonoаОУ urгąНгОnТК. 

 PrгОН uruМСomТОnТОm urгąНгОnТК nКlО в sprКаНгТć prКаТНłoаość poНłąМгОnТК 
prгОаoНяа г czynnikiem grгОаМгвm orКг sгМгОlność ТnstКlКМУТ 

 InstКlКМУК ОlОФtrвМгnК, гКsТlКУąМК sТlnТФ аОntвlКtorК poаТnnК Лвć НoНКtФoаo 
zabezpieczona bezpiecznikiem przed skutkami ewentualnego zwarcia w instalacji. 

 UruМСomТОnТО urгąНгОnТК ЛОг poНłąМгОnТК prгОаoНu uгТОmТКУąМОРo УОst 
niedozwolone. 

Eksploatacja 
 UrгąНгОnТО prгОгnКМгonО УОst Нo prКМв аОаnątrг ЛuНвnФu, а temperaturach 

poав ОУ Ńo
C. W nТsФТМС tОmpОrКturКМС (ponТ ОУ ŃºC) ТstnТОУО nТОЛОгpТОМгО stаo 

гКmКrгnТęМТК МгвnnТФК. 
PЫoНЮМОnЭ nТО ponoЬТ oНpoаТОНгТКlnośМТ гК ЮЬгФoНгОnТК авmТОnnТФК МТОpłК 
ЛęНąМО ЬФЮЭФТОm гКmКЫгnТęМТК МгвnnТФК а авmТОnnТФЮ. JОżОlТ pЫгОаТНЮУО ЬТę 
pЫКМę ЮЫгąНгОnТК а ЭОmpОЫКЭЮЫКМh nТżЬгвМh nТż 0º nКlОżв гКЬЭoЬoаКć ЫoгЭаяЫ 
РlТФolЮ УКФo МгвnnТФ РЫгОаМгв lЮЛ ЭОż гКЬЭoЬoаКć ЬpОМУКlnО ЮФłКНв КЮЭomКЭвФТ 
zabezpieczająМО pЫгОН гКmКЫгnТęМТОm МгвnnТФК а авmТОnnТФЮ. 
 NТО аolno umТОsгМгКć nК nКРrгОаnТМв, КnТ гКаТОsгКć nК ФrяćМКМС 

prгвłąМгОnТoавМС КНnвМС prгОНmТotяа 
 ApКrКt musТ poНlОРКć oФrОsoавm prгОРląНom. Prгв nТОprКаТНłoаОУ prКМв 

urгąНгОnТК nКlО в Рo nТОгаłoМгnТО авłąМгвć. 
NТО аolno ЮżваКć ЮЬгФoНгonОРo ЮЫгąНгОnТК. PЫoНЮМОnЭ nТО ЛТОЫгО 
oНpoаТОНгТКlnośМТ гК ЬгФoНв авnТФłО poНМгКЬ ЮżвЭФoаКnТК ЮЬгФoНгonОРo 
ЮЫгąНгОnТК. 
 JО ОlТ авstąpТ ФonТОМгność МгвsгМгОnТК авmТОnnТФК nКlО в uаК Кć КЛв nТО 

usгФoНгТć КlumТnТoавМС lКmОl. Nie zalОМК sТę u ваКnТК ostrвМС prгОНmТotяа Нo 
МгвsгМгОnТК, гО агРlęНu nК mo lТаość usгФoНгОnТК lКmОl. 

 ГКlОМК sТę МгвsгМгОnТО sprę onвm poаТОtrгОm. CгвsгМгОnТО nКlО в авФonваКć 
ruМСКmТ агНłu  lКmОl, ФТОruУąМ Нвsгę nКНmuМСoаą prostopКНlО Нo авmТОnnТФК. 
MКб. МТśnТenie 8 bar. 

 
 NК МгКs prгОproаКНгКnТК prгОРląНu ЛąН  МгвsгМгОnТК КpКrКtu ФonТОМгnТО nКlО в 

oНłąМгвć гКsТlКnТО ОlОФtrвМгnО. 
 А prгвpКНФu РНв аoНК г urгąНгОnТК гostКУО spusгМгonК nК Нłu sгв oФrОs МгКsu, 

nКlО в НoНКtФoаo prгОНmuМСКć rurФТ авmТОnnТФК sprę onвm powietrzem. 
 NТОНoгаolonО są УКФТОФolаТОФ moНвПТФКМУО urгąНгОnТК. АsгОlФК ТnРОrОnМУК а 

ФonstruФМУę urгąНгОnТК poаoНuУО utrКtę РаКrКnМУТ. 

 

 



www.flowair.com | 11 

 

7. INBETRIEBNAHME UND BETRIEB 7.    

Anschlusshinweise 

 Der Anschluss soll spannungsfrei erfolgen. 

 АТr ОmpПОСlОn, НТО źntlüПtunРsvОntТlО Тm СöМСstОn PunФt НОr 
Installation zu lokalisieren. 

 DТО InstКllКtТon soll Тn so ОТnОr Art unН АОТsО КusРОПüСrt аОrНОn, НКss 
im Falle einer Panne der Apparat leicht demontiert werden kann. 
HТОrПür sТnН НТО AЛsМСlussvОntТlО Кm ЛОstОn НТМСt Кm żОrтt гu 
montieren. 

 Eine Anlage mit dem Heizmedium muss vor dem Druckanstieg des 
MОНТums üЛОr НОn гulтssТРОn АОrt (ń,6 MPК) РОsМСütгt аОrНОn. 

 BОТm AnsМСlТОßОn НОr HОТгаКssОrlОТtunРОn müssОn НТО 
AnsМСlussstutгОn НОs żОrтts unЛОНТnРt Рegengehalten werden. 

 

Inbetriebnahme 
 Bevor die Versorgung eingeschaltet wird, soll der korrekte Anschluss 

НОs VОntТlКtormotors unН НОr StОuОrРОrтtО РОprüПt аОrНОn. DТОsО 
AnsМСlüssО sТnН ОntsprОМСОnН НОr tОМСnТsМСОn DoФumОntКtТon 
КusгuПüСrОn.  

 Bevor die VОrsorРunР ОТnРОsМСКltОt аТrН, soll РОprüПt аОrНОn, oЛ НТО 
Netzspannung mit der Spannungsangabe am Datenschild 
üЛОrОТnstТmmt. 

 Bevor die Anlage eingeschaltet wird, soll der korrekte Anschluss der 
АКssОrlОТtunРОn unН НТО DТМСtСОТt НОr InstКllКtТon РОprüПt аОrden. 

 Die elektrische Installation der Versorgung des Ventilatormotors muss 
mit einer Sicherung versehen werden, die vor Folgen eines eventuellen 
KurгsМСlussОs Тn НОr InstКllКtТon sМСütгt. 

 Es ist verboten, die Anlage ohne angeschlossenen Erdungskabel in 
Betrieb zu nehmen. 

Betrieb 

 DКs żОrтt Тst Пür BОtrТОЛ Тn RтumОn vorРОsОСОn, ЛОТ TОmpОrКtur von 
üЛОr ŃoC. In tТОПОrОn TОmpОrКturОn (untОr ŃºC) ФКnn НКs MОНТum 
einfrieren. 

DОЫ HОЫЬЭОllОЫ hКПЭОЭ nТМhЭ ПüЫ SМhтНОn Кm АтЫmОЭКЮЬМhОЫ, НТО НЮЫМh 
das Einfrieren des HeТгmОНТЮmЬ Тm АтЫmОЭКЮЬМhОЫ vОЫЮЫЬКМhЭ аОЫНОn. 
Soll НТО AnlКРО Тn TОmpОЫКЭЮЫОn ЛОЭЫТОЛОn аОЫНОn, НТО ЮnЭОЫ 0º lТОРОn, 
ТЬЭ КlЬ HОТгmОНТЮm GlвФollöЬЮnР КnгЮаОnНОn, oНОЫ ЬТnН ЬpОгТОllО 
automatische Vorrichtungen zu verwenden, die dem Einfrieren des 

Heizwassers Тm АтЫmОЭКЮЬМhОЫ voЫЛОЮРОn. 
 Am LuПtОrСТtгОr unН Кn/КuП НОn AnsМСlussstutгОn НürПОn ФОТnО 

żОРОnstтnНО КnРОЛrКМСt аОrНОn.    
 DОr AppКrКt muss rОРОlmтßТРОn InspОФtТonОn untОrгoРОn аОrНОn. BОТ 

MтnРОln muss Оr soПort КЛРОsМСКltОt аОrНОn. 
BОЬМhтНТРЭО AnlКРО darf nicht betrieben werden. Der Hersteller haftet 

nТМhЭ ПüЫ SМhтНОn, НТО ТnПolРО НОЬ BОЭЫТОЛОЬ ОТnОЬ ЛОЬМhтНТРЭОn 
GОЫтЭОЬ ОnЭЬЭОhОn ФönnОn. 
 Soll НОr АтrmОtКusМСОr РОrОТnТРt аОrНОn, НТО AlulКmОllОn nТМСt 

ЛОsМСтНТРОn. MТt ФОТnОn sМСКrПОn żОРОnstтnНОn НОn Атrmetauscher 
reinigen. 

 DКs rОТnТРОn НОs АтrmОtКusМСОrs  mТt DruМФluПt аТrН ОmpПoСlОn. DТО 
LuПtНüsО soll sОnФrОМСt гum АтrmОtКusМСОr РОrТМСtОt аОrНОn unН НТО 
Druckluftpistole soll parallel zu den Lamellen von oben nach unten 
bewegt werden. Max. druck 8 bar. 

 
 Żür НТО DКuОr НОr InspОФtТon oНОr НОr RОТnТРunР НОs AppКrКtОs muss 

unbedingt die elektrische Versorgung abgeschaltet werden. 
 Soll НКs АКssОr Кus НОr AnlКРО Пür lтnРОrО ГОТt КЛРОlКssОn аОrНОn, 

sТnН гusтtгlТМС НТО RöСrМСОn НОs АтrmОtКusМСОrs mТt DruМФluПt 
durchzublasen. 

 JОРlТМСО иnНОrunРОn Кm żОrтt sТnН vОrЛotОn. DОr UmЛКu oНОr 
УОРlТМСОr źТnРrТПП Тn НТО KonstruФtТon НОs żОrтtОs ПüСrОn гum 
Garantiverlust. 
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8. SERVICE AND WARRANTY TERMS 8. SERWIS I GWARANCJA 

Please contact your dealer in order to get acquitted with the 

warranty terms and its limitation. 

 

In the case of any irregularities in the device operation, please 

МontКМt tСО mКnuПКМturОr’s sОrvТМО НОpКrtmОnt. 
 

The manufacturer bears no responsibility for operating the 

device in a manner inconsistent with its purpose, by persons 

not authorised for this, and for damage resulting from this! 

 

 

Made in Poland 

Made in EU 

 

MКnЮПКМЭЮЫОЫ: FLOАAIR GŁOGOАSKI I BRZEZIŃSKI SP.J. 
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YAVUU-IMPEX LCC ● źбМlusТvО НОКlОr Тn MonРolТК 
Sky Post 46, BOX-ńŃŃ ● CСТnРОltОТ НТstrТМt ● BКРК toТruu 
Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia 
Tel/Fax: 976-11-33ńŃ92 ● 328259 
e-mail: yavuu@magicnet.mn 

А rКгТО УКФТМСФolаТОФ nТОprКаТНłoаośМТ а НгТКłКnТu urгąНгОnТК prosТmв 
o kontakt z НгТКłОm sОrаТsu proНuМОntК. 
 

Warunki gwarancji: 

KlТОnt mК prКаo а rКmКМС РаКrКnМУТ Нo ЛОгpłКtnОУ nКprКав urгąНгОnТК а 
wypadku wady ujawnionej w okresie trwania gwarancji. 

1. KlТОnt mК prКаo а rКmКМС РаКrКnМУТ Нo авmТКnв urгąНгОnia lub jego 
elementu na nowy produkt, wolny od wad, tylko wtedy gdy w okresie 
РаКrКnМУТ proНuМОnt stаТОrНгТ, Т  usunТęМТО аКНв nТО УОst mo lТаО. 

2. DoаяН гКФupu stКnoаТ НlК u вtФoаnТФК poНstКаę Нo авstąpТОnТК o 
ЛОгpłКtnО авФonКnТО nКprКав. 

3. W przypadku bezpodstawnego wezwania do naprawy gwarancyjnej 
Фosгtв г tвm гаТąгКnО а pОłnОУ авsoФośМТ ponosТć ЛęНгТО u вtФoаnТФ. 

4. żаКrКnМУК prгвsłuРuУО prгОг oФrОs 24 ФolОУnвМС mТОsТęМв oН НКtв 
zakupu. 

5. żаКrКnМУК УОst аК nК авłąМгnТО nК tОrвtorТum RгОМгвpospolТtОУ 
Polskiej. 

6. А МОlu авФonКnТК nКprКав РаКrКnМвУnОУ u вtФoаnТФ УОst гoЛoаТąгКnв 
Нo НostКrМгОnТК rОФlКmoаКnОРo urгąНгОnТК Нo proНuМОntК. 

7. ProНuМОnt гКstrгОРК soЛТО prКаo Нo roгpКtrгОnТК Т nКprКав urгąНгОnТК 
а МТąРu ń4 НnТ roЛoМгвМС oН НnТК НostКrМгОnТК urгąНгОnТК Нo 
producenta. 

8. А prгвpКНФu, РНв аКНК nТО mК МСКrКФtОru trаКłОРo Т УОУ ustКlОnТО 
авmКРК Нłu sгОУ НТКРnoгв proНuМОnt гКstrгОРК soЛТО prКаo 
prгОНłu ОnТК tОrmТnu roгpКtrгОnТК РаКrКnМУТ oФrОślonОРo а punФМТО 7. 
O ФonТОМгnośМТ prгОНłu ОnТК tОrmТnu potrгОЛnОРo Нo roгpatrzenia 
РаКrКnМУТ proНuМОnt гКаТКНomТ prгОН upłваОm ń4-tego dnia, liczonego 
oН НnТК НostКrМгОnТК rОФlКmoаКnОРo urгąНгОnТК. 

9. ProНuМОnt mo О авsłКć гКstępМгО urгąНгОnТО nК вМгОnТО ФlТОntК а 
МгКsТО roгpКtrваКnТК РаКrКnМУТ. NК авsłКnв, noав toаКr авstКаТКnК 
УОst ПКФturК, Нo ФtяrОУ ФlТОnt otrгвmК ФorОФtę а prгвpКНФu poгвtваnОРo 
rozpatrzenia reklamacji. 

10. А prгвpКНФu stаТОrНгОnТК, О ustОrФК авnТФłК г poаoНu u вtФoаКnТК 
urгąНгОnТК nТОгРoНnТО г авtвМгnвmТ proНuМОntК luЛ rОФlКmoаКnО 
urгąНгОnТО oФКгКło sТę а pОłnТ sprawne – gwarancja nie zostanie 
uгnКnК, К гРłКsгКУąМв ЛęНгТО musТКł НoФonКć гКpłКtв гК urгąНгОnТО 
гКstępМгО гРoНnТО г авstКаТoną ПКФturą. 
 

Ograniczenia gwarancji 

1. А sФłКН śаТКНМгО  РаКrКnМвУnвМС nТО аМСoНгą: montК  Т ТnstКlКМУК 
urгąНгО , prКМО konserwacyjne, usuwanie usterek spowodowanych 
ЛrКФТОm аТОНгв nК tОmКt oЛsłuРТ urгąНгОnТК. 

2. żаКrКnМУК nТО oЛoаТąгuУО а prгвpКНФu авstąpТОnТК nТ ОУ 
wymienionych usterek: 

 usгФoНгОnТК luЛ гnТsгМгОnТК proНuФtu poаstКłО а rОгultКМТО 
nТОаłКśМТаОУ ОФsploКtКМУТ, postępoаКnТК nТОгРoНnОРo г 
гКlОМОnТКmТ normКlnОРo u вМТК luЛ nТОгРoНnОРo г НostКrМгoną 
z urгąНгОnТОm НoФumОntКМУą tОМСnТМгną, 

 аКН poаstКłвМС nК sФutОФ montК u urгąНгО  nТОгРoНnТО г 
НoФumОntКМУą tОМСnТМгną, 

 аКНв poаstКłО nК sФutОФ nТОгРoНnОРo г гКlОМОnТКmТ а 
dokumentacji technicznej fizycznego lub elektrycznego 
oННгТКłваКnТК, prгОРrгКnТК luЛ аТlРoМТ КlЛo аКrunФяа 
śroНoаТsФoавМС, гКmoФnТęМТК, ФoroгУТ, utlОnТКnТК, usгФoНгОnТК luЛ 
аКСКnТК nКpТęМТК ОlОФtrвМгnОРo, pТorunК, po Кru luЛ ТnnОУ sТłв 
ав sгОУ poаoНuУąМОУ zniszczenia lub uszkodzenia produktu, 

 mОМСКnТМгnО usгФoНгОnТК luЛ гnТsгМгОnТК proНuФtяа Т аваołКnО 
nimi wady, 

 usгФoНгОnТК poаstКłО nК sФutОФ nТОаłКśМТаОРo trКnsportoаКnТК 
luЛ гКpКФoаКnТК proНuФtu prгОsвłКnОРo Нo punФtu sprгОНК в. 
KlТОnt mК oЛoаТąгОФ sprКаНzenia towaru przy odbiorze. W razie 
stаТОrНгОnТК ustОrОФ ФlТОnt УОst гoЛoаТąгКnв poТnПormoаКć o nТМС 
proНuМОntК orКг spТsКć protoФяł usгФoНгО  u prгОаo nТФК, 

 аКН poаstКłвМС nК sФutОФ normКlnОРo гu вМТК mКtОrТКłяа 
авnТФКУąМвМС г normКlnОУ ОФsploКtКМУТ. 

 

Wyprodukowano w Polsce 

Made in EU 

 

PЫoНЮМОnЭ: FLOАAIR GŁOGOАSKI I BRZEZIŃSKI SP.J. 
ul. CСаКsгМгв sФК 151E, 81-571 Gdynia 

tel. +48 58 669 82 20, fax: +48 58 627 57 21 

e-mail: info@flowair.pl 

www.flowair.com 
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8. INSTANDHALTUNG UND GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN 8.      

GКЫКnЭТО BОНТnРЮnРОn ЬТnН ЛОТ IhЫОm HтnНlОЫ ОЫhтlЭlТМh. 

 

BОТ УОРlТМСОn ŻunФtТonsstörunРОn nОСmОn SТО ЛТttО KontКФt mТt НОr 
Serviceabteilung des Herstellers auf. 
 

DОЫ HОЫЬЭОllОЫ hКПЭОЭ nТМhЭ ПüЫ FolРОn vom ЮnЬКМhРОmтßОn 
BОЭЫТОЛ, ПüЫ BОНТОnЮnР der Anlage von den dazu nicht 

ЛОЫОМhЭТРЭОn PОЫЬonОn, ЮnН ПüЫ НТО НКЫКЮЬ ОnЭЬЭКnНОnОn 
FolРОn ЮnН SМhтНОn! 
 

Hergestellt in Polen 

Made in EU 

 

HОЫЬЭОllОЫ: FLOАAIR GŁOGOАSKI I BRZEZIŃSKI SP.J. 
ul. CСаКsгМгв sФК 151E, 81-571 Gdynia 

tel. +48 58 669 82 20, fax: +48 58 627 57 21 

E-mail: info@flowair.pl 

www.flowair.com 
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: FLOWAIR GŁOGOWSKI I BRZEZIŃSKI SP.J. 

ul. CСаКsгМгв sФК 151E, 81-571 Gdynia 

tel. +48 58 669 82 20, fax: +48 58 627 57 21 
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Ч  « » ●     ● 

22ŃŃ24 .  ● .  7, .2/2/2 ● 

: +375 29 62ń9589 ● 

email: nikitin.vladimir@flowair.pl ● www.flowair.com 
 

 - Е  ●     

ńń7Ń36, .  ● .  , .ń9 ● : +7 495 6425046 ● 
/ : +7 495 7950063 

e-mКТl: ТnПo@ПloаКТr.ru ● www.flowair.ru 
 

FLOWAIR UKRAINE LTD ●     

83Ńń4, .  ●  , ń6 

/ : +38Ń 62 334 Ń9 9Ń ● +38Ń 62 3Ń5 49 49 

e-mКТl: uК@ПloаКТr.Мom ● www.flowair.com 

 

YAVUU-IMPEX LCC ●     
Sky Post 46, BOX-ńŃŃ ● CСТnРОltОТ НТstrТМt ● BКРК toТruu 
Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia 
Tel/Fax: 976-11-33ńŃ92 ● 328259 
e-mail: yavuu@magicnet.mn 
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 FLOАAIR żŁOżOАSKI I BRГźГI SKI SP.J. 
BТuro/ OППТМО: ul. CСаКsгМгв sФК 151E, 81-571 Gdynia 
Siedziba / Headquarter: ul. Amona 84; 81-601 Gdynia 
tel. (058) 669 82 20 
tel./fax: (058) 627 57 21 
e-mail: info@flowair.pl 
www.flowair.pl 

 

DОФlКЫКМУК гРoНnośМТ / Declaration Of Conformity 

 
NТnТОУsгвm НОФlКruУОmв, Т  аoНnО nКРrгОаnТМО poаТОtrгК / FLOWAIR hereby confirms that heating units: 

 LEO FS V / LEO FS M 
 
гostКłв авproНuФoаКnО гРoНnТО г авmКРКnТКmТ nКstępuУąМвМС DвrОФtва UnТТ źuropОУsФТОУ / 
were produced in accordance to the following Europeans Directives: 
 

1. 2004/108/WE – KompКtвЛТlnośМТ ОlОФtromКРnОtвМгnОУ / Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) / Э я 
 (Э С) х х , 

2. 2006/42/WE – Maszynowej / Machinery /   х , 
3. 2006/95/WE –  NТsФonКpТęМТoаО авroЛв ОlОФtrвМгnО / Low Voltage Electrical Equipment (LVD) /  

 (LVD), 
4. 2009/125/WE – ProНuФtв гаТąгКnО г ОnОrРТą / źnergy-related products (ErP 2015) / Э   
 

oraz zharmonizowanymi z tymi dyrektywami normami /and harmonized norms ,with above directives /      
  : 

PN-EN ISO 12100:2012  BОгpТОМгО stаo mКsгвn -- OРяlnО гКsКНв proУОФtoаКnТК -- Ocena ryzyka i zmniejszanie ryzyka 

/ Safety Of Machinery - General Principles For Design - Risk Assessment And Risk Reduction /  

  –    –     
. 

PN-EN 60204-1:2010 BОгpТОМгО stаo mКsгвn — АвposК ОnТО ОlОФtrвМгnО mКsгвn — Cгęść ń: АвmКРКnТК 
oРяlnО / Safetв of maМhinerв − EleМtriМal equipment of maМhines − Part 1: General 
requirements /  . Э    .  

Ч  1.  . 

PN-EN 60034-1:2011 MКsгвnв ОlОФtrвМгnО аТruУąМО – Cгęść ń: НКnО гnКmТonoаО Т  pКrКmОtrв / Rotating electrical 

machines — Part 1: Rating and performance /   . 

   . 

PN-EN 61000-6-2:2008  KompКtвЛТlność ОlОФtromКРnОtвМгnК. Cгęść 6-2: Normв oРяlnО. OНporność а śroНoаТsФКМС 
prгОmвsłoавМС / Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC). Generic standards. Immunity for 

industrial environments / Э   (Э ) - Ч  6-2:  

 -    . 

 

 

Gdynia, 07.08.2015  

Product Manager 
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